

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/12/2018 3:18 PM

No. 51676-4-II

---

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO

---

DEBORAH DUNN,

Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON PILOTS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BREMERTON PILOTS ASSOCIATION

---

John H. Wiegenstein, WSBA #21201  
Jeanine Blackett Lutzenhiser, WSBA #47613  
HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC  
17791 Fjord Dr NE, Suite 126  
Poulsbo, WA 98370-8430  
(360) 930-8609  
(888) 363-4977 FAX  
Attorneys for Bremerton Pilots Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b>	1
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</b>	1
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	2
A. February-June 2013: Howell passes away, probate proceedings begin, and TEDRA petition filed.	2
B. September-October 2013: Dunn is appointed PR, distributes funds to BPA.	3
C. October-December 2013: Other beneficiaries object to distributions, file motions with the probate court, and Commissioner Velategui removes Dunn as PR, rules that BPA was overpaid, and rules that Dunn will be liable to Estate for excess payments if Estate cannot recover same.	4
D. December 2013 – March 2015: Estate fails to notify BPA of the excess distribution or the court’s order, and BPA disburses all the funds to scholarship recipients.	5
E. August-September 2015: Judgment against Dunn for excess distributions, Dunn satisfies same, and takes assignment of claims from Estate.	5
F. November 2017 – March 2018: Dunn files suit against BPA, and superior court grants summary judgment to BPA.	6
<b>IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	7
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b>	9
A. The statute of limitations expired on Dunn’s claims, however they are characterized, before she filed	9

	suit.	
B.	Dunn’s unjust enrichment claim fails because even if that theory applies in Washington, the Estate’s payment was voluntary, and there was nothing “unjust” about BPA’s receipt and use of the funds.	12
C.	Dunn cannot establish a conversion claim, where the money was given to BPA free and clear and the Estate did not retain any property interest in the funds.	15
D.	Even if Dunn’s claims were otherwise cognizable and her Complaint had been timely filed, they are barred by equitable estoppel.	19
E.	Dunn’s appeal is frivolous and BPA should be awarded reasonable attorney fees.	22
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>24</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia P'shp. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)	9
<i>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214, 1223 (2009)	16
<i>BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 238, 46 P.3d 812 (2002)	14
<i>Boyles v. Department of Retirement Sys.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 499, 716 P.2d 869 (1986)	23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	11
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)	9
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008)	18, 23
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	7
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	8
<i>Hadley v. Cowan</i> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 444, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991)	7
<i>Halver v. Welle</i> , 44 Wn.2d 288, 266 P.2d 1053 (1954)	9
<i>Harbor Air Serv., Inc. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 88 Wn.2d 359, 366-67, 560 P.2d 1145 (1977)	19
<i>Kessinger v. Anderson</i> , 31 Wn.2d 157, 196 P.2d 289 (1948)	19
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 US 814 (1989)	7

<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).	8
<i>Lynch v. Deaconness Medical Center</i> , 113 Wn.2d 162, 776 P.2d 681 (1989)	13
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)	23
<i>Maybury v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn.2d 716, 336 P.2d 878 (1959)	7
<i>Michelsen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 917, 826 P.2d 214 (1991)	8
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)	7
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960)	7
<i>Seekamp v. Small</i> , 39 Wn. 2d 578, 583, 237 P.2d 489, 492 (1951).	16, 17
<i>SPEEA v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000)	9
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 260, 277 P.3d 9, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1016 (2012).	23
<i>Trane Co. v. Randolph Plumbing</i> , 44 Wn. App. 438, 722 P.2d 1325 (1986)	14
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 469, 244 P.2d 273 (1952)	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	8
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)	11

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.16.080(3) 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

21 C.J.S. *Estoppel* § 116 (1920) 19  
31 Am. Jur.2d *Administrators and Executors* §924 12, 13  
31 Am. Jur.2d *Administrators and Executors* §928 13  
Restatement (3<sup>rd</sup>) *Restitution* § 65 21, 22

**RULES**

CR 12(b)(6) 18  
CR 56(c) 7, 8  
RAP 18.9 23, 24
